
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 31 October 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A Simcock   
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 June 2019. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Standards Committee - Annual Report 
Report of City Solicitor is enclosed 
 

11 - 24 

6.   Draft Code of Corporate Governance 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is enclosed 
 

25 - 52 

7.   Members' Update on Ethical Governance 
Report of City Solicitor is enclosed 
 

53 - 60 

8.   Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
Report of Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit is enclosed 
 

61 - 66 



Standards Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 23 October 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 

 
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A. Simcock 
 
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
Apologies 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
Independent Person: A Eastwood 
Independent Person: S Beswick 
 
 
ST/19/10 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 March 2019 were submitted for approval. Mr 
Linnell requested that his apologies be recorded. 
 
In regard to item ST/19/06 Member Development Strategy, a Member commented 
that he had recently attended a Member development training session and he 
reported that Member Development was working well.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
ST/19/11 Review of the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for 

dealing with complaints about Councillors and amendment to the 
Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that outlined the operation 
and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillors (‘the 
Arrangements’) as well as seeking the Committee’s approval of an amendment to the 
Arrangements. 
 
The report described that there were three specific stages in the Arrangements and 
outlined how these had operated in relation to new complaints received during the 
period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019, which fully completed stage one as well as 
complaints which were on-going as of 1 April 2018 and completed either the stage 
two or three phase during the same period. 
 
The Committee noted that they had considered a report at their March 2019 meeting 
regarding the Review into Local Government Ethical Standards by the Committee for 
Standards in P
[...]
tion would need to be submitted to the Monitoring Officer 
for the Combined Authority. 
 
Decision 
 
1.To note the report. 
 
2.To request that the Monitoring Officer circulate a briefing note to all Members and 
co-opted members of the Authority to remind them of the requirement to submit a 
written request for a dispensation to the City Solicitor. 
 
 
ST/19/13 Review of Member/Officer Relations Protocol 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update 
following a review of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol.  The report advised that 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

 

 

the review of the Protocol had identified no significant areas of required revision, 
accounting for both the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
recommendations and other feedback on the Protocol’s relevance and operation.   
 
The Committee noted that only a small number of amendments had been identified 
as necessary to the Member/Officer Relations Protocol to bring the document up to 
date with the CSPL recommendations and other feedback. The report informed the 
Committee that the language had been refreshed and clarified in some areas and a 
small number of substantive changes were also suggested and summarised within 
the report. 
 
Members supported the amendments to the protocol, commenting that it was 
important to foster professional and courteous relationships between officers and 
Members.  A Member commented that officers needed to be confident that 
complaints against Member behaviour were dealt with appropriately. 
 
The Chair recommended that this protocol should be included as part of all new 
employee induction briefings. The Head of Governance reported that this was being 
discussed with HROD as part of a wider refresh of officer induction sessions.  
 
The Chair further commented that in her experience the adoption of a 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol was a very usefu
[...]
ed paragraph in the 
Protocol relating to pre application meetings and a definition of such meetings to be 
included. 
 
5. To recommend that guidance be issued to all Members who attend planning 
related drop in events / consultations in their capacity as a resident compared to 
attending an event as a Councillor. 
 
6. To recommend that guidance is issued to all Members on their responsibilities 
when making representations on planning applications that are not within the ward to 
which they are elected.   
 
 
ST/18/15 Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which allowed the Committee the opportunity to consider and revise its work 
programme for future meetings. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the report listed for the October meeting 
entitled ‘Whistleblowing Policy’ may be removed from the Work Programme following 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

 

 

clarification, through amendment of the Constitution, as which Committee had overall 
responsibility for the document as there was currently ambiguity would be considered 
by the Audit Committee and not the Standards Committee. 
 
The Chair recommended that a report be included for consideration at the October 
2019 meeting that outlined how the requirements of the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct is incorporated into the overall governance arrangements of organisations 
that the City Council has entered into Partnership Arrangements with, to demonstrate 
adequate assurance is in place. 
 
The Chair recommended that the Annual Governance Statement be submitted for 
consideration at the March 2020 meeting and that a report on the recommendations 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life be included as an item to be 
scheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Work Programme subject to the above amendments. 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 31 October 2019 
 
Subject: Standards Committee – Annual Report 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members of the Standards Committee on the 
matters within the remit of the Committee since November 2018. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. To note the work done since the last annual report in November 2018 by this 

Committee and by the Council’s Monitoring Officer this year to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors. 

 
2. To seek the views of the Committee regarding whether this report should be 

forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues 
 

 
Wards Affected All 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Not directly applicable  

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

Not directly applicable 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

This annual report provides an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Standards Committee from 
November 2018 to September 2019. This 
contributes towards promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct among members. The report 
sets out the procedure for complaints against 
members and lists the complaints received over the 
above time period. This contributes to promoting 
fairness by members in their conduct towards 
members of the public and other Members. This 
also contributes to fairness, transparency and 
accountability when allegations are made that a 
member’s behaviour has fallen below the expected 
standard.  

Page 11

Item 5



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Not directly applicable 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

Not directly applicable 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None directly. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None directly. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services. 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None. 

Page 12

Item 5



1. Introduction 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Standards Committee since the last 
annual report in November 2018. 

 
2. The Roles of the Standards Committee and the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer 
 

2.1 The role and functions of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
reproduced for ease of reference in Appendix 1 to this Report. This Appendix 
reflects a change made (following discussions at this Committee) by the 
Council which as part of its annual review of the Council’s Constitution agreed 
that the Council’s whistleblowing policy should rest with the Audit Committee 
as it is considered this policy aligns more closely with the remit of that 
Committee. The Standards Committee meets 3 times a year, in March, June 
and October /November. 

 
3.  Matters considered by the Standards Committee since its last Annual 

Report 
 

3.1 The role of the Standards Committee under the Annual Governance Statement 
(‘AGS’) is to promote high standards of ethical conduct, advising on the 
revision of the codes of corporate governance and conduct for members. 

 
3.2 The matters dealt with by the Standards Committee since last November are 

set out below. The Committee has: 
 

o consider
[...]
cial management of a 
community organisation that 
received funding from the 
Council 

 
Having considered the specific details 
of the complaint the MO following 
consultation with the IP decided the 
volume and frequency of the contact 
from the complainant was such that 
the subject member’s position was 
reasonable. It was considered on 
balance that the matter should not be 
investigated as a potential breach of 
the Code  

 
9.6 There are no particular themes from the above as the majority of complaints 

related to one incident. It is noted that whilst 3 related to alleged delay these 
do not in the view of the Monitoring Officer raise issues that need to be 
addressed more widely. 

 
9.7 As the Committee will be aware complaints about failure to register a DPI are 

subject to criminal sanction. The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any action 
having been taken by the Police in relation to DPI requirements regarding 
Manchester Councillors. 

 
10. Recommendations: 
 

1. To note the work done since the last annual report in November 2018 
by this Committee and by the Council’s Monitoring Officer this year to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors. 

 
2. To seek the views of the Committee regarding whether this report 

should be forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues 
 
 

Page 21

Item 5



Appendix 1 
 
The role of the Standards Committee 
 
Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted 
Members and church and parent governor representatives; 
 
Assisting Councillors, Co-opted Members and church and parent governor 
representatives to observe the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members; 
 
Advising the Council on the adoption, revision or replacement of the Council’s Code 
of Conduct for Members and the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with Complaints 
that Council Members and Co-opted voting members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board have failed to comply with the Council’s
[...]
t-listing and interviewing candidates for 

Page 23

Item 5



appointment as Independent Persons and to make recommendations to 
Council for appointment. 

 

 To prepare and maintain a Council Register of Member’s Interests to comply 
with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct for Members, and ensure that it is available for inspection and 
published on the Council’s website as required by the Act. 

 

 To prepare and maintain a register of Member’s interests for Ringway Parish 
Council to comply with the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct 
adopted by Ringway Parish Council and ensure that it is available for 
inspection as required by the Act. 

 

 To grant dispensations from Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 if, having 
had regard to all relevant circumstances, the Monitoring Officer:- 

 
(i) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 

prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act from participating in any 
particular business would be so great a proportion of the body 
transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business; or 

 
(ii) considers that without the dispensation each member of the Council’s 

Executive would be prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act from 
participating in any particular business to be transacted by the Council’s 
Executive. 

 
(iii) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 

political groups on the body transacting any particular business would be 
so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business. 

 

Page 24

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 31 October 2019 
 
Subject: Draft Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report proposes a revised draft Code of Corporate Governance which is in 
accordance with published guidance. Compliance with this Code will be monitored on 
an annual basis through the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The committee is invited to comment on the Council’s draft governance standards set 
out in the draft Code of Corporate Governance.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley  
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406     
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Vicky Clark   
Position:  Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence  
Telephone:  0161 234 3640    
E-mail: v.clark@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt   
Position:  Performance, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853    
E-mail: s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 25

Item 6

mailto:s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local authorities to conduct 

at least annually a review of the effectiveness of their governance framework 
including their systems of internal control. This review must be documented in 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and published as part of the 
Council’s Annual Accounts. The Statement must be prepared in accordance 
with proper practices, including those set out in CIPFA and IFAC’s1 “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)”.  

 
1.2 The Framework has applied to Annual Governance Statements prepared for 

the financial year 2016/17 onwards. The AGS involves an assessment of the 
extent to which the Council has adhered to the governance standards set out 
in its Code of Corporate Governance (the Code).  

 
1.3 In 2016 the Council’s Code was fully updated in accordance with the revised 

Framework. Alongside the CIPFA principles, the vision and values of the 
organisation – the Our Manchester principles - are at the heart of the Council's 
approach to governance. Our Manchester was therefore also integral to the 
way the standards in the Code were defined when it 
[...]
Members, and for monitoring the operation of the 
Code. 

 
2. Next Steps 
 
2.1 The Code will be submitted to Audit Committee on 10 December 2019. The 

Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and will therefore then be 
submitted to full Council, prior to adoption and inclusion within a revised 
Constitution in 2020.  

 
 

Page 27

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

SECTION G 
 
 

MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL  
 
 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

Introduction 

 

The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the Council’s governance standards. 
These standards ensure the Council is doing the right things, in the right way in a 
timely, inclusive, open, effective, honest and accountable manner. The Code is 
based upon the following principles  

 
 
These principles are taken from the ‘International Framework: Good Governance in 
the Public Sector’ produced by CIPFA/IFAC1. The Framework is based on the 
principles in the inner circle permeating and being evident throughout the application 
of the principles in the outer circle. The diagram also illustrates that good 
governance is dynamic and involves continuous evaluation and review.  
 
The International Framework describes governance as follows: 
 
“Governance comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure that the intended 
outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved.” 

                                                 
1 CIPFA is the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. IFAC is the International 
Federation of Accountants.  

Page 30

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

 
The Council is committed to ensuring its approach to good governance can easily be 
understood by all. The Council and the Manchester Youth Council worked together 
to produce the following summary of the Council’s commitment to good governance:  
 
1. We will clearly set out our objectives and what we are trying to achieve. 
[...]
cludes an appraisal of the key controls in place to manage the 
Council’s principal governance risks and the effectiveness of systems and processes 
governing decision making and financial control. The Statement also provides details of 
where improvements need to be made. Actions to address significant governance 

Page 50

Item 6Appendix 1,

http://www.manchester.gov.uk/info/997/councillors-committee_membership/2776/audit_committee
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/info/100004/the_council_and_democracy/5158/resources_and_governance_overview_and_scrutiny_committee/1
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/info/997/councillors-committee_membership/2846/standards_committee
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/4030/the_constitution
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/5413/key_governance_documents
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/info/200110/budgets_and_spending/864/annual_statement_of_accounts


 

 

issues are identified and recorded in an action plan. The Annual Governance Statement 
is audited by the Council’s external auditors as part of the audit of the annual accounts. 

Page 51

Item 6Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 31 October 2019 
 
Subject: Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek the Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft 
Members’ Update for November 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix for 
circulation to all members. 
 

 
Wards Affected:  All 

 
Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget 
 
None directly. 
  
Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget 
 
None directly. 
 
Implications for: 
 
Antipoverty Equal Opportunities  Environment  Employment  
No   No     No    No  
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
None 

Page 53

Item 7



 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement includes reference to the 

Members’ Update on Ethical Governance (‘the Members’ Update’) within its 
governance framework section. The Members’ Update is used as an example 
of how the Council develops the capability of people with governance 
responsibilities and the organisations understanding of governance. 

 
 
1.2 The last Members’ Update was disseminated in November 2018. At its 

meeting on 3 November 2016 the Standards Committee agreed that going 
forward updates would be produced on a six monthly basis providing there are 
sufficient newsworthy items of interest to Members. The Members’ Update 
now forms part of the Standards Committee Work Programme. 

 
1.3 A draft of the Members’ Update for November 2019 is set out in the Appendix 

to this report. Members are asked to provide comments on the draft and to 
approve its content for circulation to all members by e-mail. A paper copy will 
be available on request. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix 
for circulation to all members. 

 

Page 54

Item 7



Councillors criticised over attitude towards investigation into email
leak

Three councillors have been found to have brought Lancaster City Council into
disrepute. The three councillors were judged by a standards hearing after a dispute
last year in which information was leaked from the council’s email system to a tabloid
newspaper. No suggestion was made that any of the three councillors leaked the
information but the standards committee was dissatisfied with their attitude towards
an investigation carried out into the matter. One of the councillors was additionally
found to have misled officers an
[...]
t to: Standards Committee – 31 October 2019 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 

 
Summary 
 
To allow the Committee to consider and revise its work programme for future 
meetings. 
  
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the work programme and agree any changes. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget - None directly. 
  
Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget - None directly. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 

Fiona Ledden - City Solicitor 
0161 234 3087 
fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Woods - Governance Team Leader  
0161 234 3011 
andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

None 

Page 61

Item 8



 

Work Programme of the Standards Committee 
 
Meeting – 31 October 2019 

Item Purpose of the report Report Author Comments  

Standing item if needed – 
Members Update on 
Ethical Governance 

To update Members on any national issues 
regarding ethical governance which may impact 
on the Council’s arrangements for ethical 
governance. 

Poornima Karkera  
  

Code of Corporate 
Governance 

To review the operation and efficacy of the 
Code. 

Sean Pratt   

Annual standards 
committee report  

To note and review the work done in the last 
year to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members. 

Poornima Karkera  

Standing item - Work 
Programme 

To review and (amend if necessary) items to be 
considered at future meetings of the 
Committee. 

Andrew Woods  

 
19 March 2020 

Item Purpose of the report Report Author Comments  

Social Media Guidance 
for Members  

To consider any revisions proposed to the 
guidance and the efficacy of the guidance. 

Poornima Karkera  Last reported March 2019 

Consultation outcome on 
Updating Disqualification 
Criteria for Local 
Authority Members 

a report  to  be brought to a future meeting 
once the legislation has been intr
[...]
.  

March  2020  Considered as part of 
Annual report Oct 2019  

 
 
 

P
age 65

Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Standards Committee - Annual Report
	6 Draft Code of Corporate Governance
	Code of Corporate Governance Appendix

	7 Members' Update on Ethical Governance
	Ethical Update Appendix

	8 Work Programme for the Standards Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  31 October 2019 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 
 
Present: Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Lanchbury and A. Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
Independent Person: A Eastwood 
 
Apologies: Councillor Evans, Kilpatrick and Independent Co-opted Member: G 
Linnell 
 
 
ST/19/16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 13 June 2019 were submitted for approval. 
Members discussed whether a Member/Member Protocol was required following 
confirmation from the Head of Governance that other authorities did not have one.  
The Chair commented that mechanisms should exist through the Group Officers and 
Party Whips to deal with such complaints and that a Member could make a complaint 
against another Member under the Code of Conduct if other avenues failed.  
 
A Member commented that such a code would formalise any protocol through 
inclusion in the Code of Conduct. The City Solicitor stated that consideration could be 
given to this and that she would also consult with the Group Officers and Party Whips 
had arrangements to ensure that they dealt with Member/Member complaints 
appropriately and would offer any advice if required.   

 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 
ST/19/17. Standards Committee - Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that updated Members on 
the matters within the remit of the Committee since November 2018. The Head of 
Governance introduced the report. 
 
In response to a question from a Member in relation to the number of DBS checks 
completed for Councillors, the Head of Governance reported that an additional drop 
in session had been arranged in October and that an up to date figure of the number 
completed would be provided at a future meeting.  A Member commented that if any 
DBS checks were still outstanding Officers should inform Group Officers so this could 
then be followed up. 
 
A Member commented that he had attended an Induction Programme that had been 
open to all Members following a request by Standards Committee in March 2019. He 
commented that he had found this to be very informative and useful, however stated 
that there were a number of Members that had not attended the training despite 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  31 October 2019 

being booked on, adding this was a waste of resources and enquired what could be 
done to address is. The Head of Governance stated that generally Members 
attendance at training had improved and this activity was reported to the Committee. 
She said if an issue was identified that needed addressing she would discuss this 
with the Group Whips to encourage Members attendance, noting the cost of non-
attendance when external training had been arranged. The Chair commented that it 
would be beneficial if the Groups could resolve this issue informally as future reports 
to the Committee on the operation of the Member Development Strategy would 
identify the resources spent on Member Development, including costs wasted due to 
non attendance 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the work done this year since the last annual report in November 2018 by 
this Committee and the Council’s Monitoring Officer to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by Councillors. 
 
2. To recommend that this report should be forwarded to full Council for assurance 
on standards issues.  
 
ST/19/18. Draft Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that proposed a revised draft Code of Corporate Governance which was in 
accordance with published guidance. Compliance with this Code would be monitored 
on an annual basis through the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. The 
Performance, Research and Intelligence Officer introduced the report. 
 
Members noted that the Code would be submitted to Audit Committee on 10 
December 2019. The Code formed part of the Council’s Constitution and would 
therefore then be submitted to full Council, prior to adoption and inclusion within a 
revised Constitution in 2020. 
 
The Chair stated that she welcomed the Code commenting that it was a very 
accessible and informative document. In response to a comment from the Chair 
regarding referencing within the Code all key identity groups with whom the Council 
engaged, the Performance, Research and Intelligence Officer stated that the 
document would be reviewed and consideration would be given to this,  in 
consultation with the Equalities Team. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Council’s draft governance standards as set out in the draft Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
ST/19/19. Members' Update on Ethical Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought Members 
comments and approval on the draft Members’ Update for November 2019. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  31 October 2019 

A member of the Committee recommended that the document should also be 
circulated to all Independent Persons and Co-Opted Members. The Committee 
endorsed this recommendation. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update for circulation to all Members, 
Independent Persons and Co-Opted Members. 
 
ST/19/20. Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee received the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which allowed the Committee the opportunity to consider and revise its work 
programme for future meetings. 
 
The Chair recommended that in addition to the items already listed that a report on 
Partnership Arrangements be submitted to the March 2020 meeting. A Member also 
recommended that the report on Member training be submitted to the March 2020 
meeting to ensure that training, including the Members induction programme, was 
considered prior to the May elections 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Work Programme subject to the above amendments. 
 
 
 


